has recorded MCS segment revenue of $415,922 and $69,925 from DTMDU for the years ended December 31, 2008
and 2007.  DTMDU was also one of the system operators in the MDU segment during 2008 and 2007.  The Company
has recorded MDU segment revenue of $2,917,197 and cost of products and services of $2,895,176 for the year ended
December 31, 2008 related to this system operator.  The Company had $771,427 in accounts receivable and
$1,127,005 in accounts payable related to these agreements at December 31, 2008.

Multiband also had receivables with DTHC at December 31, 2008 of $7,666,295.  Of this amount, $5,843,942 will be
offset against the purchase of the majority ownership of the operating subsidiaries of DTHC (Note 17).

During 2008, the Company did have certain transactions with DTHC as described above.  In January 2009, the
Company purchased 80% of the operating subsidiaries of DTHC (see Note 17).  The following table is a condensed
balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and a condensed statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2008, which presents the proforma financial results for the Company excluding all 2008 transactions with DTHC
(unaudited):

Multiband
Corporation
(as filed)

Less: DTHC
Related(1)
(unaudited)

Proforma
(unaudited)

Accounts receivable, net $ 3,436,424 $ (771,427) $ 2,664,997
Other receivable – related party 7,666,295 (7,666,295) -
Prepaid expenses and other 1,273,083 (518,024) 755,059
Accounts payable 8,274,003 (1,127,005) 7,146,998

Revenues 42,986,513 (3,333,119) 39,653,394
Cost of products and services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) 28,425,926 (2,895,176) 25,530,750

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 57

Selling, general and administrative 10,499,863 750,000 11,249,863
Management consulting income 2,366,466 (2,366,466) -

(1) All adjustments described in the paragraphs of Note 16

F-43

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 58

MULTIBAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006

NOTE 17 – Subsequent Event

On November 3, 2008, the Company and DTHC, entered into a comprehensive Stock Purchase Agreement (“SPA”)
subject to DTHC shareholder approval which superseded the parties’ original Plan of Merger Agreement dated October
2007.  The DTHC shareholders approved the SPA on December 30, 2008. The transaction closed on January 2, 2009,

[…]

As previously mentioned herein, Multiband purchased 51% of MMT effective March 1, 2008 and another 29% of
MMT as of January 2, 2009.  The Company recorded $2,818,559 of minority interest as of March 1, 2008.  Earnings
of $652,167 were added to the minority interest for a book value as of December 31, 2008 of $3,470,726.  As of
January 2, 2009 the minority interest as of December 31, 2008 will be included as part of the fair value of the
noncontrolling interest for the acquisition.

Proforma financial results

The unaudited pro forma statement of operations set forth as below gives effect to the purchase as if it had been
consummated on January 1, 2007.  The pro forma adjustments reflecting the consummation of the purchase are based
upon the purchase method of accounting and upon the assumptions set forth in the notes hereto.  The unaudited
proforma balance sheet is also attached below.

F-47

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 64

Multiband Corporation and Subsidiaries
Proforma Combined Statements of Operations

For the Years Ended

Multiband
Corporation
December 31,

2008
(as filed)

DirecTECH
Operating
Subsidiaries
December 31,

2008
(unaudited)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Results

December 31,
2008

(unaudited)

REVENUES $ 42,986,513 $ 196,755,415 $ (3,311,098) 1 $ 236,430,830

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of products and services (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
separately below) 28,425,926 151,079,047 (3,311,098) 1 176,193,875

Selling, general and administrative 10,499,863 52,100,361 (7,886,466)
 2,
7 54,713,758

Depreciation and amortization 3,025,478 1,910,578 7,000,000 3 11,936,056
Impairment of assets 132,209 - - 132,209

Total costs and expenses 42,083,476 205,089,986 (4,197,564) 242,975,898

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 903,037 (8,334,571) 886,466 (6,545,068)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense (657,289) (3,120,700) (2,834,372) 4 (6,612,361)
Management consulting income 2,366,466 - (2,366,466) 2 -
Interest and other income 116,884 514,867 -   631,751

Total other income (expense) 1,826,061 (2,605,833) (5,200,838) (5,980,610)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST IN
SUBSIDIARY 2,729,098 (10,940,404) (4,314,372) (12,525,678)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 1,132,000 173,690 (870,000) 6 435,690

MINORITY INTEREST IN NET
INCOME OF SUBSIDIARY 652,167 - (3,329,418) 5 (2,677,251)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 944,931 (11,114,094) (114,954) (10,284,117)

Preferred stock dividends 4,088,275 -- - 4,088,275
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (3,143,344) $ (11,114,094) $ (114,954) $ (14,372,392)

LOSS PER COMMON SHARE – BASIC
AND DILUTED:

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 65

LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ (0.34) $ (1.54)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding – basic and diluted 9,302,570 - - 9,302,570

1-Eliminate call center revenue and system operator revenue and cost of sales from related companies
2-Eliminate management consulting agreement revenue and expenses
3-Recorded estimated amortization on purchase of intangible asset
4-Record interest expense on debt acquired through acquisition
5-Adjust minority interest to 20% of acquisition company losses
6-Adjust taxes for utilization of parent company NOL
7-Adjust for non-routine expenses

F-48

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 66

Multiband Corporation and Subsidiaries
Proforma Combined Statements of Operations

For the Years Ended

Multiband
Corporation
December 31,

2007
 (as filed)

DirecTECH
Operating
Subsidiaries
December 31,

2007
(unaudited)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Results

December 31,
2007

(unaudited)

REVENUES $ 15,085,604 $ 213,843,932 $ - $ 228,929,536

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of products and services (exclusive
of depreciation and amortization shown
separately below) 8,339,933 166,715,972 - 175,055,905
Selling, general and administrative 8,887,883 46,606,728 - 3 55,494,611
Depreciation and amortization 3,623,903 1,058,821 7,000,000 1 11,682,724

Total costs and expenses 20,851,719 214,381,521 7,000,000 242,233,240

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (5,766,115) (537,589) (7,000,000) (13,303,704)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense (503,887) (716,238) (2,834,372) 2 (4,054,497)
Interest and other income 181,649 - - 181,649
Total other expense (322,238) (716,238) (2,834,372) (3,872,848)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
AND MINORITY INTEREST IN
SUBSIDIARY (6,088,353) (1,253,827) (9,834,372) (17,176,552)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES - - - -

MINORITY INTEREST IN NET LOSS
OF SUBSIDIARY - (250,765) (1,966,875) 4 (2,217,640)

NET LOSS (6,088,353) (1,003,062) (7,867,497) (14,958,912)

Preferred stock dividends 2,300,502 - - 2,300,502
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ (8,388,855) $ (1,003,062) $ (7,867,497) $ (17,259,414)

LOSS PER COMMON SHARE –
BASIC AND DILUTED:

LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ (1.16) $   (2.38)

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 67

Weighted average common shares
outstanding – basic and diluted 7,237,473 - -   7,237,473

1-Recorded estimated amortization on purchase of intangible asset
2-Record interest expense on debt acquired through acquisition
3-Management fees of $200,000 recorded in SG&A in both companies so they offset without proforma adjustment
4-Adjust minority interest to 20% of acquisition company losses

F-49

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 68

Multiband Corporation and Subsidiaries
Proforma Combined Balance Sheets

December 31, 2008

Multiband
Corporation
December 31,

2008
(as filed)

DirecTECH
Operating
Subsidiaries
December 31,

2008
(unaudited)

Purchase
Price

Adjustments
(A)

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Balance Sheet
December 31,

2008
 (unaudited)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 4,346,377 $ — $ (369,320 ) $ — $ 3,977,057
Accounts receivable,
net 3,436,424 4,163,314 — (771,427) (B) 6,828,311
Securities available
for sale 45,594 — — — 45,594
Other receivable -
related party 7,666,295 — — (7,666,295) (C,E) —
Inventories 1,902,868 14,130,473 — — 16,033,341
Other current assets 1,273,083 3,087,961 — (500,000) (D) 3,861,044
Note receivable -
current, net 61,321 — — — 61,321
Total current assets 18,731,962 21,381,748 (369,320 ) (8,937,722) 30,806,668

Property and
equipment, net 2,033,067 7,373,972 — — 9,407,039

Other assets
Goodwill 1,095,166 — 19,247,955 — 20,343,121
Intangible assets, net 3,667,866 — 36,700,000 — 40,367,866
Notes receivable -
long term, net 39,095 33,752 — — 72,847
Other long term
assets 476,072 1,406,987 1,396,298 — 3,279,357
Total other assets 5,278,199 1,440,739 57,344,253 — 64,063,191
Total assets $ 26,043,228 $ 30,196,459 $ 56,974,933 $ (8,937,722) $ 104,276,898

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Checks issued in
excess of cash in
bank $ — $ 369,320 $ (369,320 )  $ — $ —
Mandatory
redeemable
preferred stock 150,000 — — — 150,000
Current portion of
capital lease
obligations 310,656 79,839 — — 390,495

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 69

Current portion of
long-term debt 1,608,778 109,904 — — 1,718,682
Accounts payable 8,274,003 31,069,288 — (1,251,398) (B,E) 38,091,893
Accounts payable -
related party — 1,342,352 — (1,342,352) (E) —
Accrued liabilities 3,875,193 11,735,201 1,483,083 (F) — 17,093,477
Accrued income
taxes payable 499,153 — — — 499,153
Customer deposits 60,582 — — — 60,582
Deferred revenue 1,488,388 87,154 — — 1,575,542
Total current
liabilities 16,266,753 44,793,058 1,113,763 (2,593,750) 59,579,824

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, net 345,874 42,808 41,200,000 (6,343,972) (C,D) 35,244,710
Capital lease
obligations, net of
current portion 317,628 127,270 — — 444,898
Total liabilities 16,930,255 44,963,136 42,313,763 (8,937,722) 95,269,432

Minority Interest 3,470,726 — (3,470,726 ) — —

Stockholders' equity
Cumulative
convertible preferred
stock, no par value:
Preferred stock -
Class A 213,353 — — — 213,353
Preferred stock -
Class B 25,700 — — — 25,700
Preferred stock -
Class C 1,481,918 — — — 1,481,918
Preferred stock -
Class F 1,500,000 — — — 1,500,000
Preferred stock -
Class G 47,970 — — — 47,970
Preferred stock -
Class H — — — — —
Common stock, no
par value 37,687,864 64,435 (64,435 ) — 37,687,864
Stock subscriptions
receivable (84,071) — — — (84,071)
Options and
warrants 46,038,402 — — — 46,038,402
Comprehensive
income - unrealized
gain on securities
available for sale 45,594 — — — 45,594
Noncontrolling
interest — — 6,942,209 — 6,942,209
Accumulated deficit (81,314,483) (14,831,112) 11,254,122 — (84,891,473)

Edgar Filing: LINDSAY JOHN W - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 70

Total stockholders'
equity 5,642,247 (14,766,677) 18,131,896 — 9,007,466
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 26,043,228 $ 30,196,459 $ 56,974,933 $ (8,937,722) $ 104,276,898

(A)Adjust historical DirecTECH balances and record the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at fair value
considering the MMT related assets and liabilities previously acquired

(B) Adjust receivables related to the support center agreement along with offsetting accounts payable
(C) Offset MMT receivable of $5,843,972 against purchase debt
(D) Adjust deposit in escrow at December 31, 2008 against purchase debt
(E) Related party receivable of $1,822,323 offset against related party  payables recorded in accounts payable
(F) Includes fair value of contingent consideration recorded in accrued liabilities of $1,608,000